

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

CITIGROUP INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 10-cv-1277-ESH

**MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION IN
RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S ORDER OF AUGUST 17, 2010**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND1

A. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE COMMISSION’S CLAIMS3

 First Quarter 20075

 Second Quarter 2007.....6

 Third Quarter 20079

B. REFERENCES TO SENIOR MANAGEMENT IN THE COMPLAINT.....14

C. THE COMMISSION’S ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST
 CRITTENDEN AND TILDESLEY14

D. THE PROPOSED \$75 MILLION CORPORATE PENALTY IS FAIR,
 ADEQUATE, REASONABLE AND WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC
 INTEREST.....16

 1. The Commission’s Economic Analysis of Citigroup’s Estimated
 Pecuniary Gain.....17

 2. The Commission’s Consideration of the Relevant Penalty Factors.....18

 a. The Presence of a direct benefit to the corporation as a result
 of the violation19

 b. The degree to which the penalty will recompense or further harm the
 injured shareholders19

 c. The need to deter the particular type of offense.....20

 d. The extent of injury to innocent parties20

 e. Whether complicity in the violations is widespread throughout the
 corporation21

f. The level of intent on the part of the perpetrators	21
g. The degree of difficulty in detecting the particular type of offense	21
h. Presence or lack of remedial steps by the corporation.....	21
i. Extent of cooperation with the Commission and other law enforcement.....	22
j. Other relevant factors considered by the Commission	22
3. The Commission’s Consideration of Comparable Prior Precedent	23
4. The Source of the Fair Fund and Contemplated Beneficiaries	24
E. THE ADDITIONAL RELIEF PROPOSED BY MR. LERNER	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Aaron v. SEC, 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....5

Basic, Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....5

In Re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litigation, Civil Action No. 08 Civ. 9522 (S.D.N.Y)25

In Re Citigroup Inc. Securities Litigation, Master File No. 07 Civ. 990 1
(S.D.N.Y.)25

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder et al., 425 U.S. 185 (1976)..... 5

Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)15

SEC v. Banc of America Securities LLC, Civ. A. No. 09-5170, SEC Rel. No.
21066 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2009).....26

SEC v. Bank of America Corp., Nos. 09 Civ. 6829 (JSR), 10 Civ. 0215 (JSR),
2010 WL 624581 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010)..... 23, 24, 26

SEC v. Banner Fund International, 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....17

SEC v. Biovail Corp., Civil Action No. 08 Civ. 2979 (S.D.N.Y.).....22

SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets, Inc., Civ. A. No. 08-10753, SEC Rel. No. 2824
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2008)26

SEC v. First City Financial Corp., Ltd., 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....17

SEC v. Haliburton Co. and Robert Muchmore, SEC Rel. No. 18817 (Aug. 3,
2004)24

SEC v. Healthsouth Corp., SEC Lit. Rel. No. 19280 (June 23, 2005)24

SEC v. Huntington Bank Shares, Inc., SEC Lit. Rel. No. 19243 (June 2, 2005).....24

SEC v. Raytheon Co., SEC Lit. Rel. No. 19747 (June 28, 2006)24

SEC v. Steadman, 967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992)5

SEC v. Wachovia Corp., Civ. A. No. 04-1911, SEC Rel. No. 2004-152 (D.D.C.
Nov. 4, 2004)23, 24

SEC v. Wachovia Securities LLC, Civ. A. No. 09-CV-743, SEC Rel. No. 20885
(N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2009).....26

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)15, 16

Weiss v. SEC, 468 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....5

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

Section 17(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)3, 5

Section 20(d)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2).....16, 17

Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)4

Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78m(a).....1, 2, 3

Section 21(d)(3) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)16, 17

Rule 10b-5 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-55

Rule 12b-20 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-202, 3

Rule 13a-11 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-112, 3

Rule 13a-15 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-1527

Commission Rules of Practice, 17 C.F.R. §201.100416, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Statement of the Securities and Exchange Commission Concerning Financial Penalties, SEC Rel. No. 2006-04 (Jan 4, 2006).....18, 19, 22

Section 308(a) of the *Sarbanes Oxley Act* of 2002, 135 U.S.C. § 726219, 25

Section 404 of the *Sarbanes Oxley Act* of 2002, 135 U.S.C. § 7262.....27
